507906460 05/15/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7953585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ASTRA COMPLIANCE AG	05/15/2023

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASTRA ENTERPRISE LTD
Street Address:	11TH FLOOR
Internal Address:	AL MAQAM TOWER
City:	ABU DHABI
State/Country:	UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11521290

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5618600654
Email: allen@afbip.com
Correspondent Name: ALLEN F. BENNETT
Address Line 1: 12059 ROCKWELL WAY

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33428

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLEN F. BENNETT
SIGNATURE:	/Allen F. Bennett/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Astra\_Compliance\_Assignment\_to\_Astra\_Enterprises#page1.tif source=Astra\_Compliance\_Assignment\_to\_Astra\_Enterprises#page2.tif source=Astra\_Compliance\_Assignment\_to\_Astra\_Enterprises#page3.tif source=Astra\_Compliance\_Assignment\_to\_Astra\_Enterprises#page4.tif

PATENT 507906460 REEL: 063642 FRAME: 0171

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT(S)

**Assignor: Astra Compliance AG** having its principal address at:

Muhlegasse 18

6340 Baar, Switzerland

**Assignee:** Astra Enterprise LTD, a United Arab Emirates corporation, having a principal

11<sup>th</sup> Floor

Al Maqam Tower Abu Dhabi, UAE

# **Patents and/or Patent Applications Assigned (the "Patent Documents")**

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR STORING CONTRACT	11,521,290	12/06/2022
INFORMATION ON MULTIPLE BLOCKCHAIN LEDGERS		

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") shall take effect on the date of execution and delivery hereof by all the parties hereto.

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Assignor(s) is/are the owner(s) of the above identified Patent Documents;

WHEREAS, each and every Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee the Patent Documents and all Intellectual Property rights related to or used in connection with the invention disclosed and described in the Patent Documents:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants, conditions and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment of the Patent Documents. Effective as of the Effective Date, each and every Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all invention(s) disclosed and described in the Patent Documents throughout the world, and also including, without limitation, (i) all registrations and applications for registration of the invention throughout the world, including all corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and (ii) the right to sue for damages and other remedies for any past, present and future misappropriations thereof and rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction worldwide.

Page 1/3

- 2. <u>Authorizations of Assignors</u>. I(we) authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee. I(we) authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.
- 3. Representations by Assignors. I(we) represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I(we) have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I(we), my(our) executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries. I(we) hereby declare that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I(we) believe that I am (we are) the original inventor(s) or current owners of an interest in the above referenced patent(s) and patent application(s). I(we) hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees, without further consideration, to take all such other action and to procure or execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further certificates, conveyance instruments, consents, and other documents as Assignee may reasonably request to vest in Assignee, and perfect and protect Assignee's right, title, and interest in, and enjoyment of, the Intellectual Property assigned herein.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by Assignor, Assignee and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida, excluding its conflicts of laws rules. In connection with any legal proceeding and/or arbitration, the prevailing party in any dispute related to this Agreement shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party its court costs, and reasonable attorney's fees incurred in connection therewith, and in any appeal or enforcement proceeding thereafter (including the right to attorneys' fees in any subsequent attorneys' fee dispute), in addition to all other recoverable costs.
- 7. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision, clause or part of this Assignment or the application thereof under certain circumstances is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Assignment, or the application of such provision, clause or part under other circumstances, shall not be affected thereby.
- 8. <u>Waiver and Amendments</u>. No failure or delay on the part of either Party in exercising any of its respective rights hereunder upon any failure by the other Party to perform or observe any condition, covenant or provision herein contained shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such rights preclude any other or further exercise

thereof or the exercise of any other right hereunder. This Assignment may not be amended, modified or waived except by written agreement signed by Assignor and Assignee.

9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Any signature page delivered electronically shall be binding to the same extent as an original signature page, with regard to any agreement subject to the terms hereof or any amendment thereto. Any party who delivers such a signature page agrees to later deliver an original counterpart to any party that requires it. Signatures may be either handwritten, including the exchange of scanned representations of handwritten signatures, or e-signatures. By using e-signature to sign this Agreement, the Parties acknowledge that execution in this manner creates binding and enforceable contract between the Parties.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have executed this INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT as of the date signed by all parties.

<b>ASSIGNOR(S):</b>	Astra Compliance	
Signature:	ID 6Y78ECUTYSHBINAB6846FK7A	Date: 5/15/2023
By:	Patrick Damien O'Brien	
Title:		
ASSIGNEE:	Astra Enterprise LTD	
Signature:	E SYNEGU YEMMIMASAMAN	Date: <u>5/15/2023</u>
By:	Patrick Damien O'Brien	
Title:		

# eSignature Details

Signer ID: eY7BECUFY3nMRt4Be84aKK7k

Signed by: Sent to email: IP Address: Patrick Damien O'Brien damien@astraprotocol.com 80.227.38.110

May 15 2023, 2:21 pm EDT Signed at:

> **PATENT REEL: 063642 FRAME: 0175**

**RECORDED: 05/15/2023**